

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,  
PETITIONER,

V.

ROBERT GATES, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

OMAR KHADR,  
PETITIONER,

V.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.  
RESPONDENTS

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Writ of  
Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court  
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

NEAL K. KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9000

HARRY H. SCHNEIDER  
JOSEPH M. MCMILLAN  
CHARLES C. SIPOS  
Perkins Coie LLP

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
Harvard Law School  
Supreme Court Litigation Clinic

LT. CMDR. CHARLES SWIFT  
Office of Military Commissions

*Attorneys for Salim Hamdan*

MUNEER I. AHMAD  
RICHARD J. WILSON  
KRISTINE A. HUSKEY  
American University Washington  
College of Law  
Int'l Human Rights Law Clinic  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 274-4147

LT. COL. COLBY C. VOKEY  
USMC, Regional Defense  
Counsel

LT. CMDR. WILLIAM C. KUEBLER  
Office of Military Commissions

*Attorneys for Omar Khadr*

Date: February 27, 2007

---

---

**CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION .....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....7

I. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally  
Important and Ripe for Review, and the Case Is  
a Necessary Counterpart to Others Likely to Be  
Reviewed. ....7

II. The Court Below Erred in Creating a Legal  
Black Hole at Guantanamo Exempt from the  
Great Writ.....12

III. The MCA Is Unconstitutional. ....23

IV. The Federal Courts Retain Statutory Jurisdiction  
To Consider Hamdan and Khadr’s Petition. ....28

CONCLUSION.....30

Appendix A (district court opinion, filed Dec. 13, 2006)..... 1a

Appendix B (constitutional provisions) ..... 17a

Appendix C (statutory provisions)..... 18a

Appendix D (notice of appeal, filed Feb. 5, 2007) .....30a

Appendix E (Hamdan notification of sworn charges,  
filed Feb. 2, 2007) ..... 32a

Appendix F (Lord Goldsmith’s speech before the  
American Bar Association, Feb. 12, 2007) .....45a

Appendix G (circuit court opinion, filed Feb. 20, 2007) .....52a

Appendix H (Khadr notification of sworn charges, filed  
Feb. 2, 2007)..... 103a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	10
<i>Bourn’s Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1619).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952).....	10
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	27
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	26
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	30
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	27
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	25
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	10
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	27
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	16, 26
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Fetters v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 812 (1931) .....	11
<i>Goldswain’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778).....	23
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	26, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	26
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894) .....	22
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973) .....	26
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5, 8
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim

<i>Ins. Group v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 607 (1947) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	22
<i>Joy v. St. Louis</i> , 138 U.S. 1 (1891) .....	11
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>King v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	14
<i>King v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668).....	15
<i>King v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669).....	15
<i>King v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 352 U.S. 487 (1956) .....	10
<i>Laverty v. Duplessis</i> , 3 Mart. (o.s.) 42 (La. 1813).....	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	28
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , Bright. (N.P.) 269 (Pa. 1813).....	14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	7
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	22
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	10
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	25
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	20
<i>Piedmont &amp; N. Ry. v. ICC</i> , 280 U.S. 469 (1930).....	11
<i>Piedmont &amp; N. Ry. v. ICC</i> , 286 U.S. 299 (1932).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Carskadon</i> , 83 U.S. 234 (1872).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	24
<i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946).....	10
<i>Porter v. Lee</i> , 328 U.S. 246 (1946).....	10
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	22
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 351 U.S. 487 (1956).....	10

<i>Rickert Rice Mills v. Fontenot</i> , 297 U.S. 110 (1936) .....	10
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	27
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) .....	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	21
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Rsch. Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	25
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	12
<i>St. Louis, Kansas City &amp; Col. R.R. v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 217 U.S. 247 (1910).....	11
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	13
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959) .....	10
<i>The Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779) .....	14, 23
<i>The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	23
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)).....	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	26
<i>United States v. Fanfan, rep. sub. nom. United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	9, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	26
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 362 U.S. 58 (1960).....	10
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	30
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	18, 20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	22
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957).....	10
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	27
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	10, 19

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 948(c),(d).....3  
10 U.S.C. § 950j(b).....3  
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....28  
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005.....3, 4, 21, 22  
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.  
109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....passim

**Regulations and Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 11.....7  
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....1, 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....12

**Other Authorities**

152 Cong. Rec. S10, 238-01 (daily ed. Sept. 27,  
2006).....26  
2 Henry Hallam, *The Constitutional History of  
England* 230 (1989) (1827) .....13  
4 *The Cambridge History of the British Empire*  
592 (1929) .....15  
Amicus Br. of the Military Attorneys Assigned  
to the Def. in the Office of Military  
Commissions, *Al Odah*, No. 03-343 .....8  
B.N. Pandey, *The Introduction of English Law  
into India* 151 (1967).....15  
*Basic Principles for Merger of the Three  
Western German Zones of Occupation and  
Creation of an Allied High Commission,  
reprinted in Documents on Germany, 1944-  
1970, Comm. on Foreign Relations, 92nd  
Cong., (Comm. Print 1971) .....17*  
Dallin H. Oaks, *Legal History in the High  
Court—Habeas Corpus*, 64 Mich. L. Rev.  
451 (1966) .....23  
Dan Eggen, *FBI Reports Duct-Taping,  
“Baptizing” at Guantanamo*, Wash. Post,  
Jan. 3, 2007 .....2



Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	13
H.R. 6054, 109th Cong. § 5 (2006) .....	30
James Risen & Tim Golden, <i>Three Prisoners Commit Suicide at Guantanamo</i> , N.Y. Times, June 11, 2006.....	2
Jeffrey Smith & Julie Tate, <i>Uighur's Detention Conditions Condemned</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 30, 2007 .....	22
Johan Steyn, <i>Guantanamo Bay: The Legal Black Hole</i> , 52 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 1 (2004) .....	13
Lindgren & Marshall, <i>The Supreme Court's Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259 (1986).....	10
M. Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> , Tit. Habeas Corpus (B) (7th ed. 1832).....	15
N. Hussain, <i>The Jurisprudence of Emergency: Colonialism and the Rule of Law</i> 81 (2003).....	15
Neil A. Lewis, <i>Broad Use of Harsh Tactics Is Described at Cuba Base</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 17, 2004 .....	2
<i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H.L. 1758).....	14
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963).....	13
R. Sharpe, <i>Law of Habeas Corpus</i> 188 (2d ed. 1989).....	14
S. 3886, 109th Cong. § 105 (2006).....	30
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> 120 (1739) .....	15
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Human Rights, <i>Situation of Detainees at Guantanamo Bay</i> , ¶¶ 53, 86, 96, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/120 (Feb. 15, 2006) .....	2
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> 24 (1980).....	13
